

**SECTION - XVI**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.4 in C.A. No. 6692/2005**  
(Application for direction)  
**WITH**  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1-2 in C.A. Nos.6693-6694/2005**  
(Applications for direction)  
**WITH**  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.1 in C.A. Nos.6695, 6696 and 6697/2005**  
(Applications for directions)  
**IN**  
**CIVIL APPEAL NOS.6692, 6693-6694, 6695, 6696 AND 6697 OF 2005**

Rani Aloka Dudhoria & Ors. etc. etc.

... APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

Goutam Dudhoria & Ors. etc. etc.

... RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Applications in the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.11.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

*“Five applications have been filed on behalf of the respondents 1 and 2 in the five appeals, which were disposed of by the judgment and order dated 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2009. In respect of some of the appeals, some of the appellants, who are opposite parties in these applications, are represented.*

*Issue notice on the applications. As far as the opposite parties, who are present and have entered appearance, service of notice is dispensed with. Let the other appellants, who are opposite parties in these five applications, who have not entered appearance, be served not only in the usual course, but also by way of dasti service.*

*The opposite parties will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the five different applications within four weeks; rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.”*

It is submitted that in pursuance to the order quoted above notice was issued to the parties on 13.1.2011 through Registered A.D. Post as well as Dasti notice was also given to M/s. Legal Options, Counsel for the applicants. Service was not complete by post and counsel for the applicants has also not filed Affidavit with proof of service.

Accordingly Matters were listed time to time before the Ld. Registrar's Court. Ld. Registrar Court vide its Order dated 3.9.2013 directed to issue dasti notice. Dasti notice was handed over to Counsel for the applicatns on 6.9.2013 and he has on 8.10.2013 filed Affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent Nos.3 and 5-6 (Common in all appeals). Mr. Ankur S. Kularni, Advocate has on 22.4.2014 filed Vakalat/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.4 (Common in all appeals).

It is further submitted that M/s. Brij Bhushan and Ajay Kumar. Counsel for the Appellant in Civil Appeal No.6692/2005 and 6693-6694/2005 has on 5<sup>th</sup> September, and 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed Counter Affidavit in respect of I.A. No.4 and I.A. No.1-2 of 2005 respectively. Copy of the same have been included. Rejoinder Affidavits to counter affidavits have not been filed so far.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders with this report.

Dated this the 31st day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Brij Bhushan, Advocate.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate.  
Ms. Suruchi Aggarwal, Adv.  
M/s. Legal Options, Advocates  
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR